## NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING MUNICIPAL OFFICERS OF THE TOWN OF OLD ORCHARD BEACH

The Municipal Officers of the Town of Old Orchard Beach, Maine hereby give Public Notice that there will be a Public Hearing held at the Town Hall, Council Chambers, on April 15, 2014, at 7:00 p.m. to consider the following:

Be it hereby ordained, by the Town Council of the Town of Old Orchard Beach, Maine, in Town Council assembled, that :

Amendment to Chapter 78 – ZONING, Article I – IN GENERAL, Section 78-1 – DEFINITIONS

1. Section 78-1 shall be amended by adding the <u>underscore</u> language as follows:

Tattoo Parlors means any location, property, establishment, use where an individual, firm, company, corporation or association owns or operates at a location, property, establishment, use where tattooing is performed and any individual who performs or practices the art of tattooing on the person of another.

*Tattoo, tattooed, tattooing* refers to any method of placing permanent designs, letters, scrolls, figures, symbols or any other marks upon or under the skin with permanent ink or any other permanent substance resulting in the coloration of the skin by the aid of needles or any other instruments designed to touch or puncture the skin.

Amendment to Chapter 78 – ZONING, Article VI – DISTRICTS, Division 8 – GENERAL BUSINESS DISTRICT 1 (GB-1), Section 78-803 – CONDITIONAL USES

- 2. Section 78-803 shall be amended by adding the underscore language as follows:
- (5) Tattoo Parlors

Amendment to Chapter 78 – ZONING, Article VI – DISTRICTS, Division 16 – HISTORIC OVERLAY DISTRICT (HO), Section 78-1135 – PROHIBITED USES

- 3. Section 78-1135 shall be amended by adding the underscore language as follows:
- (7) Tattoo Parlors

Per Order of the Municipal Officers this 1<sup>st</sup> day of April, 2014.

A True Copy
Attest:
s/Kim McLaughlin
Kim M. McLaughlin, Town Clerk